Resolution releasing funds for Burns Park Improvements.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City's Parks, Recreation & Forestry Department will submit a \$350,000 project in the 2019 Capital Improvement Project for Burns Park improvements,

WHEREAS, the 6th District Council Member Jacqueline Marcou desires to develop a scope of project requirements for Burns Park in 2018,

WHEREAS, the said Council Member is currently meeting with constituents, neighborhood associations and City staff on 2019 Burns Park improvement options,

WHEREAS, the Board of Park Commissioners has approved a 2019 Burns Park project in the 2016-2020 Parks Strategic Plan, and

WHEREAS, the funds can be used immediately for a site survey and site master plan with project cost estimates to facilitate a projected bid released in February 2019, with projected completion of the project by May 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the sum of \$5,754.00 be appropriated from the 2018 Contingency Fund. Said funds will be used to reimburse the Parks Department in the amount of \$2,754.00 for the Burns Park site survey recently completed and \$3,000.00 to pay for a Burns Park Improvement master site plan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Mayor, City Clerk, Director of the Parks, Recreation & Forestry Department, City Engineer and Finance Director to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 12, 2018.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Teri Lehrhe